HARERA

—

® GURUGRAM Complaint No, 2504 of 2022

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no, : 2504/2022

Date of filing complaint: | 31.05.2022
First date of hearing: 25.08.2022

Date of decision 21.02.2023

Sh. Avinash Chandra Swain §/0 Anam

Charan Swain Through his attorney Chetan

Kumar s/o Balram

R/0: 71, Village Way Fn:qmr liarrun.

London - Ha5 5Aa, United King Complainant

Experion Developers Private Limited

R/0: Second Floor, Plot Nu IE Secmr 32,

Gurugram, Haryana S\ % Respondent
. 57 = | A
CORAM: 1 : W
Shri Sanleev Kun r |_1 H | iV ﬂ-: j' Member
Shri Ashok Sang‘h;’a‘n | VL0, Member
Shri Vijay Humarﬂnﬁj ““*-L-""""r L d Member
APPEARANCE: . .,_"“_ "
Sh. Sanjeev Sharma [Advoc i) A Complainant
Sh. Venket Rao [ﬂd-ﬁuﬂat e} L ANTR Respondent

" _ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee
through his attorney Chetan Kumar under section 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
section 11(4)({a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that

the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

Page 1ol 17



Possession ang delay period, if any, haye been detajled in the
following tabular form: =

S.No, Heads

folted colony
6 sfue annexure

4. |_Registered ot |

i
Fegistered Y|

5. Allotment letter,” > 1.
6.
2
L[ | (Page s gy
8, Jate of execution of plot 14.07.2014
buyer's agreement
( page 14 of complaint)
9, Possession clause Article IX: COMPETION OF THE
VILLA
1. Possession

Subject to the terms and conditions
of this Agreement. the Developer
estimates completing the
- construction of the Villa and issye




HARERA

2. GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2504 of 2022

the Possession Notice of the Villa
within 4 (Four) years from the
date of receipt of the last of all the
Project  Approvals for the
commencement of development of
the Villa from the Governmental
Authorities or within such other
timelines as may be directed by the
concerned Governmental
Authorities ("Commitment
Period™). The Buyer further agrees
and understands that the Developer
shall be entitled to a further period
|of & (Six) months ("Grace

3 sy

TPt n

a50 __Fur::& Majeure. if the
yper HIEI to offer possession
' Buyer by the end

_ compensation
irate of Rs. 7.50/-
e and Paise Fifty only)

dce. However. Delay

omp ion shal be payable only
mtrﬂuyﬂ has not defaulted in
Lany\ ‘payment In terms
hereof. The Buyer agrees that the
payment/adjustment of any Delay
Compensation shall be done only at
the time of issuance of the

Possession Notice or at the time of
payment of the final instalment due

under the Payment Plan. whichever

is later.

(VILLA BUYERS AGREEMENT ).
possession 1

Page 3 0f17



gHﬂ\RERA

GURUGRAN
RAM Complaint No, 2504 or 2022
(As takeq from the similar
Complaint of the Same project

bearing no. 307 of 2019 as taken
m the Zoning plan j.a
05.11.2015 and decjq

ed on
14.0 ?..?EEE]

Tota] sale Consideration

Rs. 2,13,51,4 0G,.
[As alleged by the re

Spondent pp
Page no, 1 l:lfrEpIy]
Total amount paiq i Ih
complainant Fie :"%5?'&53;??.1??3’-
3 ..-! E-adjﬂgﬁ Df th'E'

| semplainant.)

) | U Vertently mentioneqd in the
-.-.. ?H H ,pfthﬂ'dayaﬂ R.E-
4343 M54) -

11.04.2016,25.04.201,
19, j?;g:s:‘hﬂﬂﬂ.zﬂlﬁ.

16, Cancellation lette

= J'. 18% ..'ﬂf' 'EEM ﬁf"ﬁﬂ}'] |
B. Facts of the complaint:

3. That a project by the name of the project "The Westerlies" "
Situated in sector 108, Dwarka Expressway, Gurugram was being
developed and advertised by the respondent. The complainant
coming to know about the same showed interest and was allotted

Plot no. E1/02 admeasuring 300 e s 3 0 a



HARERA

GU RUGRHM Complaint No. 2504 of 2022

consideration of Rs, 2,13,51,409/ . A booking amount of Rs.
1,00,000/- and Rs. 4,30,000/- was paid by him.

4. The buyer's agreement was executed between the parties on
14.07.2014. The unit was to be delivered by 4 (Four) years from
the date of receipt of the last of all the Project Approvals for the
commencement of development of the Villa from the Governmental
Authorities or within such other timelines as may be directed by
the concerned Governmental Authorities. The due date cannot be
ascertained. The cnmplamant has al_rdady paid an amount of Rs. .

o

62,77,177 /- till date. 9 #&w

5. That despite paying an amount so high the allotment of the unit in
question was cancelled by respundent on 27.04.2017 as the
complainant falled tﬂ make the pdyment df the demand which was
raised during that nme Since the address nf the ‘complainant was
changed and therefnre there was no anmunicanun received by
hlu from the respﬂndem regardmg rneddng payment of the
lnstalment amount. The cumplainant did not receive any emall in

‘e MY

respect of making payment of the instalment amount.

6. That the I'ESpUnf.i.Ent issued a._cﬁe_que of Rs. 6,62,623/- dated
10.06.2021 and the same was received by the tomplainant after the
lapse of time for tii‘é’-:.:hé”que to ﬁei'ﬁhcﬂﬁhedf

7. That the complainant is aggrieved by the fact that the respondent

has a right to deduct only the earnest money of 10% from the paid

amount and refund the remaining balance along with interest.

8. That the complainant - allottee has filed the complaint for refund

of the paid up amount.
C. Relief sought by the complainants:

Page 50f17



9.

D.

HARERA

- GURUGR&E [ Complaint No, 2504 of 2022

|

The complainant sought the follgwi ng relief{(s):
. Direct the respondent - builder to refund the paid up amount .

Reply by respondent:

The respondent by way of written reply made the following
submissions:

10. That the complainant is allotiee of the above-mentioned

11

12

13,

unit for a total sale consideration of Rs. 2,13,51,409/- and
had applied for ﬂ]lntmeﬁ?:@{z&%f?t on 25.11,2013,

. That the complainant was';_ﬂ{;’ tted Plot bearing No. El1/02

-

admeasuring 300 sq. n}t:pqnlfg}‘amn ;hE'jH{ajeﬂ "The Westerljes"

and thereafter, a plof hﬁfﬂfﬁ*w&.ﬁrﬂrﬁﬁkgcuted between the
I 4 ey L/
parties on dated Jﬁi&‘?ﬂﬂld- i

That the applica#@ é)r pantﬁmplﬂinn ceh[ﬁdate was made on
10.04.2017 with)| the: competent Authority. ' The completion
certificate was r'ﬁq&fveﬁgua 31.97.2000° 4hd thereatter no

K ™ "l--—.h.-l"'.. & - .._r.
Possession was offered'tg thecomplainariz,

That the present mplaint is rred daw of limitation as the
respondent had I& &E % ﬁfﬁ xf-é:uﬁ.the plot to the
complainant on 27,042017 itself due to the persistent defaults in
making do payments as per the PBA. Now, the complainant after
expiry of almost 5 years from the date of cancellation of the
allotment of the plot, has filed the present com plaint on 26.05.2022
alleged|y claiming refund of the amount which is in itself an abuse
of the process of law and highly delayed,

14. That, since Section 18 (1) & (3) of RERA Act, 2016 does not provide

for the period of limitation, therefore, the provisions of the

Pape b of 17



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 2504 of 2022

Limitation Act, 1963 shall become applicable by virtue of Section
29(2) and Section 3 of the Limitation Act, 1963 and it is relevant to
read the abovementioned provisions of the Limitation Act in the
light of Section 88 of the RERA Act 2016.

15. Therefore, it is abundantly clear that the period of Limitation shall
be deemed to be 3 years. It is further clarified that in case there isa
cancellation by the respondent the period of limitation shall in this

ate ¢ allotment was cancelled and

& lapsed from the date limitation

case also commence on the'd:

would end on the date 3 year 1

had commenced. ' -‘- .

e mﬂmoﬁﬁ:ﬂg& iﬁaﬁ? should have accrued
Zn the' damﬂfcancelfﬁhtﬂ.rhtill 3 years. Since
more than 3 years elagseg, the pres&n}t complaint is not
maintainable hefﬁru thﬂ hﬂ ﬁuthﬂrl‘t}' 1t s/is'the duty of this Ld.
Authority to disml!i\@slph‘yﬂ' h,gf;und the period of
limitation. Once the peripd o m‘hﬁ&;ﬁf:lr&i the claim of the
allottee is not mai_ntg_lna__l_:_:le Pﬂhrﬁ_-ﬁﬂ. f_t;rumrincluding the civil
courts and the co er i; N/

£

16. That the right to s

to the complaina

17.That in the instant case, the cancellation lettér was issued on
29.04.2017 which was prior to the Section 11 of RERA Act coming
into force. The cancellation letter clearly provides various heads
under which forfeiture amount has been calculated in accordance
with the agreed provisions of the PBA. Hence, once the action
against which the complaint is being filed had been initiated prior
to the coming into force of the RERA Act, such action cannot be
challenged on the parameters prescribed in the Act which were not

enforceable as on the date when the cancellation was undertaken.
Page 7ol 17



HARERA
= GUHUGRM‘I.I" Complaint No, 2504 of 2022 ]

Hence, the cause of action being much prior to the enforceability of
the provisions of the RERA Act, and the same cannot be applied to

for ascertaining the legality and validity of such an action.

18. That the Complainant has been in blatant vielation of Section 19(6)
of the RERA Act, 2016 as he has failed to pay the due instalments
on time against the sale consideration amount payable towards the
Plot despite multiple reminders sent to him in this regard. The

\ @ment Linked Plan and the

the demands on achievement of

complainant has opted for

respondent accordingly raised
relevant milestones, Hmﬂ@.rer Jﬂﬂt a s,mgle instalment has been

s

paid on time by th '_ n@ﬂ’hﬁlﬁ-“th:ee instalments had

been paid as per f@f}mentm furthe},g from 04.09.2014 , the
payments have béen com plﬁbﬂly.sfupyeﬂ. It i; sﬁibtnltted that all the
demands raised by the respondent were ;trlﬂtlgr: as per the payment
schedule annexezxfw:hﬂif’ﬂﬁ #ted IWH

19. That the last pajrme?rt rhféﬂ;fqam’the complainant was on
04.09.2014 and that too aﬂ:er the res _Pundent r.ras constrained to
send multiple re % ngpl tﬁl@ to the persistent
delay on his parf. ﬂf‘aer H’Igt the-respondent centinued to send
demands and remtinder letters to the complainant to pay the dues
vide communications dated02.12,2015, 29.12.2015, 21.01.2016 ,
04.02.2016 , 03.03.2016 , 01,04.2016., 25.04.2016 , 09.05.2016 ,
16.06.2016,08.08.2016,23.08.2016 and 11.11.2016 respectively.
Since, the complainant utterly failed in his obligation to pay the due

instalments, the respondent was left with no option but to cancel
the provisional allotment and forfeit the amount paid by him in

accordance with the agreed terms and conditions of the PBA and

Page80of17



HARERA

& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 2504 of 2022

Provisional Allotment Letter. Therefore, the provisional allotment
was cancelled vide Letter dated 27.04.2017

20. That there is no delay in completion and development of the
Project. That as per Article IX- Completion of the Project; , the
respondent was to complete the development of the Project within
4 years from the date of receipt of the last of all the project
approvals for the commencement of development of the project
from the Competent Authnril:ies or within such other timelines as
may be directed by the DG'I‘{?& %@hﬁ project approval obtained
by the respondent was the 0 : for the said Project, which
was approved by the 'umgﬂtnnt ﬁuﬂthuﬂty on 05.11.2015.

L Tha
Therefore, the due ?@Bwsﬁfﬁw @.11 2019.

_— \Q
21, That the part co gﬁfm certificate fﬁl" the ]h'quqt wherein the plot

of the complai WEE lufﬁﬁdaWas rIEEMEttun 31.07.2017 i.e.

much before the E@ eas ﬁerﬁh# Plilft flf is'submitted that the
relevant part cum;;‘lagt{nﬁqgrr@c;ﬁe h;F' M}heﬂ. the respondent
has offered possession to m%muﬂdﬂe&s and the many of
allottees have alrea:j acceptﬁ‘ﬂ"‘pﬂﬂssmn of the1r plots.

22, That even othe Ml; %ei@uf ﬁ any.other submission

made herein, if the due dateis Ealculafﬂd from the date of the PBA,
the PBA was execiited with the Eu‘ﬁ"tplajnant on 14.07.2014, Thus

the due date of completion comes out to be 14.07.2018. Hence,
there is no delay by the Respondent even upon calculating the due
date of possession from the date of the PBA.

23, That as per the Clause 2 of Article XII, it is clearly stated that in the
event of default on the part of the complainant, the respondent shall
have the right to terminate the PBA, and cancel the allotment of the

plot under a notice to him and the respondent shall be entitled to
Page9of 17



HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2504 of 2022

forfeit the amount of earnest money and other non-refundable
amounts. [tis also relevant to note that the Earnest Money was also
defined in the Booking Application signed and submitted by the
complainant. Hence he was aware of all the terms of allotment
including the obligation to make timely payments, the
consequences of default and the calculation of the amount of
Earnest Money upon cancelation of the allotment even prior to

making a single payment to the respu ndent,

24. That Brokerage for the plot éll e l:qlshe complainant has already

25

26

been paid to the concerned by u:h is non-refundable even

..!u-liil - b ]
after the Plot has been ﬂﬂhceflf-d Furﬂ:"lﬂt' if the cancelled Plot is

1d in the future, fheh seBin Daniiing th
sold in the re_ﬂﬁgfiﬁ i e has to be paid by the

@)}cﬁrned bﬁ;mrresp'egﬁw of payment in the

past as the broker ,wﬂl again be investing time sanri resources to

identify new pmﬁﬂqﬁ]n a"’[‘qu]ry Eﬁe ﬁai-::l charges have

been deducted. N | M

That similarly, the markaﬁq&a];ﬁ aﬁm;mg fee incurred on the
plot for allotment and sale tn‘ﬂtE‘fﬁ'Enplainant has been deducted

as these ex;]enle HER‘J%F@%HW@'Ed to locate and

identify new prospective allottees sa that the cancelled Plot may be
re-allotted afresh. When the said plet was re-sold in the year 2021,
the respondent sent a cheque of Rs.6,62,623/- to the Complainant

respondent to the

which was dispatched on 09.04.2021. However, the same was not

presented for encashment from the end of the complainant.

.That since the cheque previously sent was not enchased by the

complainant and the respondent being prudent, sent a second
Cheque dated 16.06.2021 of Rs. 6,62,623/- to him . It is further
submitted that the respondent also sent an email intimating the

Page 100f17



HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No, 2504 of 2022

Complainant regarding refund and dispatching of the Cheque, to
which he has not replied or acknowledged till date.

27.That the complainant had never intimated the respondent of any
such change in address. Therefore, the complainant was himself in

default for not intimating the respondent about the change in his
address.

28. All other averments made in the complaint were denied in toto.

29. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
record. Their authenticity Ii‘aﬂ_ it

_. ; _l_ﬁ.ﬁpute. Hence, the complaint
can be denied on the basis. 05E

submissions made I:q.r l:t;e_ png:lns.
E. Jurisdiction of ?iphﬂrhw- :
\ \2

30. The plea of the ia@bndem i‘Egarde rejection of complaint on
ground of ]unsdlq;wp%tahﬂs rejected. The autharity observes that
it has territorial as'@ell H$ulﬂec§ mWﬁcnnn to adjudicate
the present cﬂmplaint*fgr qrp,tgasn*r? given Below.

E.1 Territorial IHE'JQ%:E:HI SHEE
As per notification no,1,/82 %‘&}wﬁ SR issued

by Town and Country Blanmqg Dgparunent_. the jurisdiction of

'_wdisp uted documents and

Real Estate Reguiatur_-,r Euﬁhnril:y, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram District for all purpose with offices situated in
Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is situated
within the planning area of Gurugram district. Theretore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

present complaint.

E. Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Page 11 of 17



AARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 2504 of 2022

31.5ection 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder;

Section 11

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities
and functions under the provisions of this Act or the
rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, tll the
conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as
the case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to
the association of allottees or the competent authority,
as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f] of the Act provides to ensure compliance of
the obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottees
and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder,

32. So,in view of the%p;ﬁ(s‘i 'c?:s ﬁ} tl'pib P.Et %lujé.%?.ﬁwe] the authority
has complete jurisﬁt@ig?\&_we th’gieﬁqﬁ)ﬁint regarding non-
compliance of obligations h}'r‘thﬁ promoter leaving aside
compensation which is tq*l.ae'?l_i!ﬁﬂﬁj:f:}? the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the c%r%i?a%t Ha&(‘}sﬁ ,"...%:1

33. Further, the authority has' np/ hitch in proceeding with the
complaint and to grant a relief of refund in the present matter in
view of the judgement passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in
Newtech Promoters and Developers Private Limited Vs State of
U.P. and Ors. 2021-2022(1) RCR(C)357 and reiterated in case of
M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Union of India &
others SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on 12.05.2022 and

wherein it has been laid down as under:

Page 12 of 17



HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No, 2504 of 2022

"86, From the scheme of the Act of which a detailed
reference has been made and taking note of power of
adjudication delineated with the regulatory authority
and adjudicating officer, what finally culls out is that
although the Act indicates the distinct expressions like
refund, ‘interest, ‘penalty’ and compensation’, a
conjoint reading of Sections 18 and 19 clearly manifests
that when it comes to refund of the amount, and interest
on the refund amount, or directing payment of interest
for delayed delivery of possession, or penalty ond
interest thereon, it is the regulatory authority which has
the power to examine and determine the outcome of a
complaint. At the same time, when it comes to a question
of seeking the relief of adjudging compensation and
Interest thereon undér Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19, the
udjudimbng uﬁﬁ'mtr igly has the power to

iview the collective reading of
von. 72 of the Act if the
; E. I—f’i and 19 other than
" b 'Ff.' nded Ly -r-'hE

b e i
s e i hﬁ&%ﬁr n:'a'r: and
functighs of the un’fudi‘mhﬂi fficer wnider Section 71

34. Hence, in view o I:ﬁb Ujh?rlﬁl’dﬁe prumu;:}:qmlnt of the Hon'ble

F.

Supreme Court in

e md tﬁ:n?:l rg.}’the authority has the
jurisdiction to enterﬂ@a nirﬁtffefund of the amount

e e

and interest on the refund m.mﬁ:,

Findings on the Wf?%ﬂ in cﬁmﬁ‘anu

F.I Direct the respnqﬁléht builder to refund the paid-up amount

35. The cumplmnant—allnttee booked a residential plot in the project of

the respondent named as “The Westerlies” situated at sector 108-
A, Gurgaon, Haryana for a total sale consideration of Rs.
2,13,51,409/-, The allotment of the unit was made on 25.11.2013.
The, buyer's agreement was executed between the parties on
14.07.2014 and the due date for completion of the project and offer
of possession comes to 05.05.2020, taken from the zoning plan

approval granted on 05.11.2015.
Page 13 0f 17



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2504 of 2022

36.The respondent started raising payments demands from the
complainant from the year 2016 but he defaulted to make the
payments. The complainant-allottee in total has made a payment of
Rs..62,77,177 /-. The respondent sent various demand letters and
reminder letters on 02.12.2015, 29.12.2015 , 21.01.2016 ,
04.02,2016 , 03.03.2016 , 01,04,2016., 25.04.2016 , 09.05.2016 ,
16.06.2016,08.08.2016, 23.08.2016,11.11.2016 . Thereafter, the
respondent cancelled the allotment of the plot vide letter dated
27.04.2017. The :nmpletiqn %ﬁcﬂe of the tower where the
allotted unitis situated has b sefi received on 31.07.2017,

37. After cancellation of allpt{éd u;ll;m 2?'&&12{]1? the complainant
filed the present c?@abn%ﬁﬁfmﬂym after gap of more
than 5 years and ¢ s; is barred E}F the ll'h'lﬂ.'aﬁﬂn The authority

?ﬁse of @a pnrhphinaﬁt ls* not against the

@ﬁeﬂ waﬁ hqtk as on z? 042017 as the same

cannot be agitat v@;b@la@t Was ﬂlg }ﬂ'él; more than 5 years
well beyond the hm:waq‘pgmd&r—-*

38. The counsel for the -::umplamﬁrtt’*stated at bar that the respondent

has sent the chequ #&nHlﬁﬁ.M?ﬁpn 10.06.2021 but
was not received /bjkhleirq due tp change of address at the foreign
destination. The right of allottee persists and is not barred by

observes that t

cancellation lett

limitation as the refund cheque has been issued only on 10.06.2021,
The refund should be granted after deduction of 10% earnest

money and interest from the date of cancellation.

39. The counsel for the respondent stated that the above plot was
cancelled on 27.04.2017 for non - payment of the outstanding
instalments by the allottee despite issuance of multiple reminders

and the last payment was made only on 04.09.2014. The
Page 14 of 17



HARERA

- GUEUM Complaint No, 2504 of 2022

cancellation is PRE-RERA and the model agreement as well as
regulations, of the Act do not apply as cancellation was made on
27.04.2017 and the respondent after deduction as per buyer's
agreement had issued the refund cheque .If its validity date has
expired , the same can be renewed . The complaint is barred by

limitation and the refund may be considered only in terms of BEA,

40. That it is pertinent to mention here that the cancellation is not PRE

41.

-RERA as the cancellation was done on 27.04.2017 and the same
was post RERA, Hnreuvermn ggt_'gﬂl of letter dated 27.04.2017
issued by respondent - build ﬂ!qp complainant cancelling the

-J'F.-r-ll -

allotment of the subj unitﬁ,whqws ‘that on cancellation, the
remainder amount ;ﬁrﬁ*;w%‘&{mm 5?}42,{]*31{ was not sent
to the allottee. Thpr;f?a 5 ic r"ﬁtal wlth*regard to refundable
amount providing that “The mﬂaﬂle amountif any shall be paid
to you only after” ale of th& aﬁarlmaﬁt‘ It shows that on
cancellation, the Zﬂi g alﬁmﬂmt ﬂmsbﬁtﬁﬁt to the allottee by
the respondent - huiide::ﬁgq thuhm! ﬂvq,s-;mt through an account
pay cheque dated 24. nz'mmma by a reminder dated

30.06.2021 a]ang%d#u ﬁc@tﬁy &sﬁ&quﬁnd both remained

being uncashed, lea-::h ng to ﬁIT ng uf"lfhe prese nt complaint.

The Hon'ble Apex'ﬁauﬁ-nf landrinmaﬁesﬂf Maula Bux Vs. Union of
India, (1970) 1 5CR 928 and Sirdar K.B. Ram Chandra Raj Urs Vs.
Sarah C. Urs, (2016) 4 SCC 136, held that forfeiture of the amount
in case of breach of contract must be reasonable and if forfeiture is
in the nature of penalty, then provisions of the section 74 of the
Contract Act, 1872 are attracted and the party so forfeiting must
prove the actual damages suffered by it.

Page 15 0f 17



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM | Complaint No. 2504 of 2022 f

42. Even keeping in view, the above mentioned principles laid down by

the Hon'ble Apex Court of the land, the Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory Authority Gurugram (Forfeiture of earnest money by

the builder) Regulations, 2018, framed regulation 11 providing as
under-

"AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY

Scenario prior to the Real Estate (Regulations and
Development) Act, 2016 was different. Frauds were
carried out without any fedar as there was no law for the
same but now, in uﬁewx-c_iﬁ , e facts and taking into
consideration the ju :-.-_::'_f::i _.- _.a"-'.' of Hon'ble National
Consumer Disputes R ; Conimi sion and the Hon'ble
Supreme Court of Indig, ﬂteﬂu‘r.'ﬂgr@m of the view that
the forfeiturg amount.of the earnest-money shall not
exceed morg than 10% of the consideration amount of the
real estate Le. apartm, plot/building as the case may
be in all ca ﬁ:mihez ar e!!hﬁ@w-ufr.ffﬁ fat/unit/ploe
is made by filder in'a unilat mai

i

regulations shall

43, Keeping in view fﬁahﬁg&-;ﬂpw yithe promoter was
required to return the paid-up Enﬁuﬁtfhf&r’?afﬁaining 10% of the
basic sale cunsidq’tra% of t}ig- a}@t@d quh I\ /1

G. Directions issued the Authority:

44. Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of oblipations cast upon the promoter as per the
functions entrusted to the Authority under section 34(f) of the Act
of 2016:

Page 16 of 17



HARERA
GURUGR?'J.M E:nrnplainl: No. 2504 of 2022

i.  The respondent is directed to refund to the complainant

the paid- “up amount of Rs. , 62,77.1 77 /- after deducting
10% as earnest money of the basic sale consideration of
Rs.2,13,51,409/- with interest at the prescribed rate i.e.,
10.70% on the balance amount, from the date of
cancellation i.e 27.04.2017 till the date of actual refund,
ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply
with the directions g‘lh{i::{hm this order and failing which

i)

45. Complaint stands diW‘g_&) E *'-_ _
46. File be r:unsngned{wéhwliegw _ﬂr L7R

V) —
(Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member
Gurugram

Page 17 of 17



